In accordance with the mandate and instructions of the Tenth Circuit, and after

allowing the parties several months of discovery on the issue, the Court conducted a three

day evidentiary hearing (comprising approximately 700 pages of transcript) upon the

following pleadings, including the one hundred twenty-one (121) page Final Pre-Trial Order

formulating the issues and evidence for the disgorgement hearing:

(1) SE Property Holdings, LLC’S Motion for Disgorgement of Compensation Paid
to Welch Law Firm P.C., Denial of Unpaid Compensation and Reimbursement of Property

[...]

the two wire transfers from Taylor Martino on August 3, 2016; one for the $144,591.85 for

Welch’s contingency fee and one for $528,394.39 for net settlement proceeds for the

benefit of Neverve ($275,572.27) and three other Stewart related entities.

26. On December 4, 2017, Welch filed a three hundred fifty-three (353) page

Supplemental Statement to Amended Disclosure of Compensation of Attorney for Debtors

(the “Supplement”). [Doc. 522]. The Supplement contained a twenty-one (21) page

chronological detail of Counsel’s representation of the Debtors and some thirteen (13)

[...]

The Court does not believe that it has the authority to order the disgorgement

of fees Welch earned for services other than bankruptcy. 

At trial, there was no testimony regarding as to why any individual, specific time

entry was or was not a non-bankruptcy matter.38  The Court has reviewed all of the

approximately six hundred twenty-five (625) individual entries which Welch highlighted as

being a non-bankruptcy matter.  In viewing Welch’s time records, the Court found that

approximately one hundred sixty-seven (167) hours of non-bankruptcy related services

were rendered prior to the first fee disclosures being made in September 2017.  At Welch’s 

rate of $300 per hour this equates to $50,118 in fees.39  In the Court’s opinion, there are

some entries which the Court considers as “related” to the bankruptcy which Welch has